

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

RSA No.4 of 2024

Ningthoujam Ningol Kananbala Devi

...Appellant

- Versus-

Naoroibam Rajmani Singh

...Respondents

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA
ORDER**

01.07.2024.

[1] Present Mr. MI Sharma, learned counsel on behalf of the appellant and Mr. T. Rajendra, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. MD. Shakir Khan, learned counsel on behalf of the respondent.

[2] At the outset, Mr. T. Rajendra, learned senior counsel for the respondent submits that the decree of the first appellate court is not annexed along with the memo of the second appeal except the judgement & order dated 22.12.2023 passed by the learned court of the Additional District Judge(FTC), Manipur East in Civil Appeal No.1 of 2023 in OS No.28 of 2016.

[3] Mr. MI Sharma, learned counsel for the appellant submits that no decree has been prepared

[4] Section 100 of the CPC provides second appeal against the appellate decree. In the circumstance, Registry is directed to make verification from the court of Additional District Judge(FTC), Manipur East whether decree is prepared in pursuance of the order dated 22.12.2023 in Civil Appeal No.1 of 2023.

[5] List this case on 24.07.2024.

JUDGE