

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

RSA No. 4 of 2024

Ningthoujam Ningol Kananbala Devi

Appellant

Vs.

Naoroibam Rajmani Singh

Respondent

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

01.04.2025

Mr. M. Ibotombi Sharma, learned counsel appearing for the appellant, orally submitted for issuing a direction to the First Appellate Court for preparing a decree.

However, this Court is not inclined to accept such prayer inasmuch as there is nothing on record that the appellant has filed an application of a certified copy of a decree, neither has it been put on record that he has made any application to the First Appellate Court for preparing the decree. In the absence of any material on record, this Court is not inclined to entertain the oral prayer made by the learned counsel appearing for the appellant. Despite the uncooperative action of the learned counsel, who refused to file an application for issuing a direction to the First Appellate Court for preparing a formal decree, this Court refrains from passing any adverse order in order to safeguard the interest of the appellant.

However, it is made clear that if the appellant refuse to file any application on or before the next date of hearing, appropriate order will be passed.

List this case again on 15.05.2025.

JUDGE