

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**RSA No. 4 of 2024**

Ningthoujam Ningol Kananbala Devi

**Appellant/s**

Vs.

Naoroibam Rajmani Singh

**Respondent/s**

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

10.09.2025

None appears for the appellant.

Md. Shakir Khan, learned counsel appearing for the respondents submitted that he has been furnished a copy of an application filed by the respondents and as such, the learned counsel prays for taking up this matter along with the said application.

Registry is directed to verify and list this case again on 13.10.2025 along with the said application.

**JUDGE**

*Lucy*